1© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4027_ALC42 • 4/15/2013
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Compact size
•	 2,000 hours at +105°C (VR, IR applied)
•	 Excellent surge voltage capability
•	 Optimized designs available upon request
Overview

Snap-In Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors
ALC42 Series, 105ºC
Part Number System
ALC42 A 561 CB 200
Series Termination Capacitance Code (µF) Size Code Voltage (VDC)
Snap-In type Aluminum
Electrolytic
See Termination Table First 2 digits equals first 2
significant figures, 3rd digit
is the number of additional
zeros.
See Dimension Table 200 = 200
250 = 250
350 = 350
400 = 400
450 = 450
2© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4027_ALC42 • 4/15/2013
Snap-In Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALC42 Series, +105ºC
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Capacitance Range 120 – 6,800 µF
Rated Voltage 200 – 450 VDC
Operational Temperature Range -40 to +105°C
Storage Temperature Range -55 to +105°C
Capacitance Tolerance ±20% at 100 Hz / +20°C
Operational Lifetime
Rated Voltage and Ripple Current
at +105°C (hours) Rated Voltage at +105°C (hours)
2,000 11,000
End of Life Requirement ∆ C/C < ±10%, ESR < 2 x initial ESR value, IL < initial specified limit
Shelf Life 2,000 hours at +85°C or 30,000 hours at +40°C 0 VDC
Leakage Current
I = 0.003 CV or 6,000 (µA, whichever is smaller)
C = rated capacitance (µF), V = rated voltage (VDC). Voltage applied for 5 minutes at +20°C.
Vibration Test Specifications
Procedure Requirements
D ≤ 40 mm
0.75 mm displacement amplitude
or 10 g maximum acceleration.
Vibration applied for three
2-hour sessions at 10 – 500 Hz
(Capacitor clamped by body).
No leakage of electrolyte or other
visible damage. Deviations in
capacitance and tanδ from initial
measurements must not exceed:
∆ C/C < 5%D > 40 mm
0.35 mm displacement amplitude
or 5g maximum acceleration.
Vibration applied for three
0.5-hour sessions at 10 – 55 Hz
(Capacitor clamped by body).
Standards IEC 60384–4 long life grade 40/105/56
Surge Voltage
Condition Voltage (VDC)
200 250 350 400 450
≤ 30s Surge followed by a no load
period of 330s, 1,000 cycles at +85°C 230 288 385 440 495
≤ 500 ms surge, 100 cycles at 20°C,
occurring randomly throughout the life
of the capacitor
350 400 500 520 550
3© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4027_ALC42 • 4/15/2013
Snap-In Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALC42 Series, +105ºC

Rated
Capacitance Size Code
Case Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
100 Hz
20°C (µF) D x L (mm) 100 Hz
105°C (A)
10 kHz
105°C (A)
100 Hz
20°C (mΩ)
10 kHz
20°C (mΩ)
200 560 CB 30 x 30 1.78 2.88 328 213 ALC42(1)561CB200
200 680 CC 30 x 35 2.09 3.46 266 171 ALC42(1)681CC200
200 820 CD 30 x 40 2.44 4.04 220 142 ALC42(1)821CD200
200 1000 DC 35 x 35 2.58 3.61 213 148 ALC42(1)102DC200
200 1000 EB 40 x 30 2.26 2.87 252 186 ALC42(1)102EB200
200 1200 CF 30 x 50 3.14 4.98 156 102 ALC42(1)122CF200
200 1200 DD 35 x 40 2.97 4.17 176 122 ALC42(1)122DD200
200 1200 EC 40 x 35 2.73 3.55 199 145 ALC42(1)122EC200
200 1500 DF 35 x 50 3.64 5.24 137 93 ALC42(1)152DF200
200 1500 ED 40 x 40 3.15 4.07 163 119 ALC42(1)152ED200
200 1800 EE 40 x 45 3.54 4.53 138 101 ALC42(1)182EE200
200 2200 DH 35 x 60 4.21 5.60 105 75 ALC42(1)222DH200
200 2200 EF 40 x 50 3.92 4.91 119 89 ALC42(1)222EF200
200 2200 EG 40 x 55 4.24 5.52 109 79 ALC42(1)222EG200
200 2700 DL 35 x 80 5.06 7.01 89 65 ALC42(1)272DL200
200 2700 EH 40 x 60 4.49 5.57 99 74 ALC42(1)272EH200
200 3300 EL 40 x 80 5.52 7.16 81 61 ALC42(1)332EL200
200 4700 EP 40 x 105 8.22 12.69 46 32 ALC42(1)472EP200
200 5600 FP 45 x 105 8.68 12.61 41 29 ALC42(1)562FP200
200 6800 KP 50 x 105 9.09 12.39 36 26 ALC42(1)682KP200
250 390 CB 30 x 30 1.59 2.81 442 285 ALC42(1)391CB250
250 470 CC 30 x 35 1.86 3.36 362 232 ALC42(1)471CC250
250 560 CD 30 x 40 2.16 3.92 303 194 ALC42(1)561CD250
250 680 DC 35 x 35 2.36 3.64 278 187 ALC42(1)681DC250
250 680 EB 40 x 30 2.12 2.95 313 221 ALC42(1)681EB250
250 820 CF 30 x 50 2.80 4.87 212 137 ALC42(1)821CF250
250 820 DD 35 x 40 2.72 4.19 230 155 ALC42(1)821DD250
250 820 EC 40 x 35 2.55 3.62 251 175 ALC42(1)821EC250
250 1000 ED 40 x 40 2.95 4.18 206 144 ALC42(1)102ED250
250 1200 DF 35 x 50 3.40 5.04 160 110 ALC42(1)122DF250
250 1200 EE 40 x 45 3.31 4.65 174 122 ALC42(1)122EE250
250 1500 DH 35 x 60 3.90 5.66 134 92 ALC42(1)152DH250
250 1500 EF 40 x 50 3.70 5.02 146 104 ALC42(1)152EF250
250 1800 DL 35 x 80 4.64 7.19 105 70 ALC42(1)182DL250
250 1800 EG 40 x 55 4.01 5.31 127 92 ALC42(1)182EG250
250 2700 EL 40 x 80 5.28 7.02 84 60 ALC42(1)272EL250
250 3300 EP 40 x 105 7.47 12.71 53 34 ALC42(1)332EP250
250 4700 FP 45 x 105 8.32 12.45 41 28 ALC42(1)472FP250
250 5600 KP 50 x 105 8.70 12.21 37 26 ALC42(1)562KP250
350 220 CB 30 x 30 1.34 2.74 704 461 ALC42(1)221CB350
350 270 CC 30 x 35 1.57 3.26 571 373 ALC42(1)271CC350
350 330 CD 30 x 40 1.84 3.80 468 306 ALC42(1)331CD350
350 390 DC 35 x 35 2.06 3.65 420 282 ALC42(1)391DC350
350 390 EB 40 x 30 1.91 3.01 451 311 ALC42(1)391EB350
350 470 CF 30 x 50 2.37 4.75 332 218 ALC42(1)471CF350
350 470 DD 35 x 40 2.37 4.20 349 234 ALC42(1)471DD350
350 560 EC 40 x 35 2.34 3.51 328 230 ALC42(1)561EC350
350 680 DF 35 x 50 2.98 5.09 246 166 ALC42(1)681DF350
350 680 ED 40 x 40 2.71 4.06 270 189 ALC42(1)681ED350
350 820 DH 35 x 60 3.40 5.75 204 140 ALC42(1)821DH350
350 820 EF 40 x 50 3.31 5.19 216 149 ALC42(1)821EF350
350 1000 EG 40 x 55 3.63 5.48 182 127 ALC42(1)102EG350
350 1200 DL 35 x 80 4.21 7.01 140 96 ALC42(1)122DL350
350 1200 EH 40 x 60 3.83 5.62 160 114 ALC42(1)122EH350
350 1500 EL 40 x 80 4.76 7.20 120 84 ALC42(1)152EL350
350 2200 EP 40 x 105 6.71 12.34 72 48 ALC42(1)222EP350
350 2700 FP 45 x 105 7.26 12.35 62 41 ALC42(1)272FP350
350 3300 KP 50 x 105 7.77 12.21 53 36 ALC42(1)332KP350
400 180 CB 30 x 30 1.28 2.73 733 467 ALC42(1)181CB400
VDC Rated
Capacitance Size Code Case Size Ripple Current ESR Impedance Part Number

Case Size Ripple Current ESR
Maximum
Impedance
Maximum Part Number
100 Hz
20°C (µF) D x L (mm) 100 Hz
105°C (A)
10 kHz
105°C (A)
100 Hz
20°C (mΩ)
10 kHz
20°C (mΩ)
400 220 CC 30 x 35 1.49 3.25 587 375 ALC42(1)221CC400
400 270 CD 30 x 40 1.75 3.79 488 310 ALC42(1)271CD400
400 330 DC 35 x 35 1.99 3.61 426 280 ALC42(1)331DC400
400 330 EB 40 x 30 1.84 2.96 458 308 ALC42(1)331EB400
400 390 CF 30 x 50 2.28 4.74 342 218 ALC42(1)391CF400
400 390 DD 35 x 40 2.21 4.17 360 235 ALC42(1)391DD400
400 390 EC 40 x 35 2.18 3.65 377 251 ALC42(1)391EC400
400 470 ED 40 x 40 2.52 4.22 313 208 ALC42(1)471ED400
400 560 DF 35 x 50 2.88 5.06 250 164 ALC42(1)561DF400
400 560 EE 40 x 45 2.84 4.71 264 176 ALC42(1)561EE400
400 680 DH 35 x 60 3.27 5.72 211 139 ALC42(1)681DH400
400 680 EF 40 x 50 3.19 5.14 222 149 ALC42(1)681EF400
400 820 EG 40 x 55 3.50 5.45 189 128 ALC42(1)821EG400
400 1000 DL 35 x 80 4.06 6.96 145 96 ALC42(1)102DL400
400 1200 EL 40 x 80 4.56 7.20 128 86 ALC42(1)122EL400
400 1800 EP 40 x 105 6.41 12.32 76 49 ALC42(1)182EP400
400 2200 FP 45 x 105 6.96 12.32 65 42 ALC42(1)222FP400
400 2700 KP 50 x 105 7.48 12.17 55 37 ALC42(1)272KP400
450 120 CB 30 x 30 1.13 2.69 918 580 ALC42(1)121CB450
450 180 CC 30 x 35 1.40 3.20 622 396 ALC42(1)181CC450
450 220 CD 30 x 40 1.69 3.73 510 324 ALC42(1)221CD450
450 220 DC 35 x 35 1.80 3.66 525 335 ALC42(1)221DC450
450 270 CF 30 x 50 2.06 4.67 412 262 ALC42(1)271CF450
450 270 DD 35 x 40 2.08 4.19 428 275 ALC42(1)271DD450
450 270 EB 40 x 30 1.78 2.90 476 320 ALC42(1)271EB450
450 330 EC 40 x 35 2.13 3.54 385 257 ALC42(1)331EC450
450 390 ED 40 x 40 2.44 4.12 323 215 ALC42(1)391ED450
450 470 DF 35 x 50 2.78 4.94 260 171 ALC42(1)471DF450
450 470 EE 40 x 45 2.70 4.59 270 180 ALC42(1)471EE450
450 560 EF 40 x 50 3.02 5.03 230 154 ALC42(1)561EF450
450 680 DL 35 x 80 3.69 6.88 187 125 ALC42(1)681DL450
450 680 EH 40 x 60 3.55 5.73 191 128 ALC42(1)681EH450
450 820 EL 40 x 80 4.20 7.21 161 109 ALC42(1)821EL450
450 1200 EP 40 x 105 5.70 11.82 102 66 ALC42(1)122EP450
450 1500 FP 45 x 105 6.29 12.03 84 55 ALC42(1)152FP450
450 1800 KP 50 x 105 6.79 12.07 72 48 ALC42(1)182KP450
VDC Rated
Capacitance Size Code Case Size Ripple Current ESR Impedance Part Number
9© KEMET Electronics Corporation • P.O. Box 5928 • Greenville, SC 29606 (864) 963-6300 • www.kemet.com	 A4027_ALC42 • 4/15/2013
Snap-In Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors – ALC42 Series, +105ºC